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Executive summary

The proposed free trade agreement between the Mercosur and the European Union (MEFTA) 

poses an extremely high risk of facilitating illicit financial flows, tax-dodging and money 

laundering for both the EU and the Mercosur. 

An analysis of the agreement’s draft chapters related to capital movements, services, 

financial services and digital trade reveals the lack of mechanisms to prevent tax evasion 

and avoidance practices, as well as the potential for it to be exploited for money laundering 

purposes. 

The leaked draft agreement appears very porous in terms of fiscal, financial and exchange 

regulations. In many cases, the articles’ negotiated objectives openly aim for the liberalisation 

and deregulation of controls whilst in others, their superficial nature and frequent omissions 

make tax-dodging and money-laundering possible.

In both regions, it is possible to identify countries with very flexible tax systems and liberalised 

financial and exchange regimes; several EU countries are listed as tax havens and financial 

secrecy jurisdictions. 

This study presents its own estimations showing the importance of capital flows, accounting 

for the possible increase in capital flows, services and goods that would take place as a 

result of the EU-Mercosur FTA. 

According to data by International Investment Position (IIP), Mercosur countries’ estimated 

stock of offshore private wealth in 2017 was about 18.7% of their joint Gross Domestic 

Product (GDP). Meanwhile, the accumulated outflows from the Mercosur between 1978 

and 2017 amounted to 19.8%, according to Balance of Payments (BOP) data. 

The Mercosur’s four developing countries’ stock of offshore financial wealth in 2017 

exceeded US$ 853.7 billion, while during the last 10 years (2008-2017) the average annual 

outflows from these countries was around $56.4 billion, says IIP data. 

Over the last 10 years, the average annual outflows from Mercosur countries was around 

$56.4 billion, according to the BOP data.

When considering transfer pricing manipulation, the amount of outflows is effectively higher. 

The UN Economic Commission on Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC) calculated 

an annual average of $15.8 billion of financial outflows due to misinvoicing between 2004 

and 2013, and Global Financial Integrity (GFI) duplicates these estimations, reaching $32.5 

billion over the same period.

The stock of offshore financial wealth from EU countries in 2017 was around $65 trillion and 

represented over 350% of its GDP, estimated by IIP data. The annual average of outflows 
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Mercosur countries’ 
estimated stock of 
offshore private wealth 
in 2017 was about 
18.7% of their joint 
Gross Domestic Product

from these 28 countries amounted to $1.3 trillion between 2008-2017. This figure seems to 

reflect the high level of financial activity in EU countries, including outward financial flows.

When it comes to inflows, the European Commission’s 2017 estimates also show the 

importance of FDI inward stocks of Cyprus, Luxembourg, Malta and the Netherlands.

According to European Commission (2012), the OFI sector (Other Financial Institutions, 

which are non-bank financial institutions) is larger than GDP in only four countries in the 

EU: the UK, the Netherlands, Ireland and Luxembourg. The same four countries also rank 

highly in the Financial Secrecy Index (Tax Justice Network, 2018): UK in 23rd position, the 

Netherlands 14th, Ireland at 26th and Luxembourg 6th. All of them are amongst the eight 

most secretive countries of the EU.

Some estimates from certain countries such as the United 

Kingdom, Luxembourg, Ireland, the Netherlands, Cyprus and 

Malta expose the striking level of financial flows and wealth 

when contrasting with GDP. 

Luxembourg’s stock of offshore wealth is $12.6 trillion, which 

represents 20185% of GDP; the Netherlands’s stock of offshore 

wealth is $10.1 trillion, which represents 1228% of GDP; 

Ireland’s stock of offshore wealth is $4.8 trillion, 1442% of 

GDP; Cyprus’s stock of offshore wealth is $287 billion, 1350% 

of GDP - and Malta’s stock of offshore wealth is $277 billion, 

2213% of GDP. It is important to highlight that the percentage of General Government 

Expenditure never exceeds 43% percent of the GDP of each country. 

With regard to the financial outflows, the accumulated flows between 2008 and 2017 

amounted to $202 billion in Cyprus, which represents 948% of GDP; $1.2 trillion in Ireland - 

356% of GDP; $6.4 trillion in Luxembourg - 10286% of GDP; $2.7 trillion in the Netherlands 

- 322% of GDP; and $231 billion in Malta, which represents 1841% of GDP.

The analyses of the IIP data shows that in some years there were negative flows which 

indicated inward financial flows instead of outflows. The main entries were registered in 

Austria, Belgium, Finland, France, Germany, Ireland, Luxembourg, Netherlands and the 

UK. In the case of UK, its accumulated flows were negative from 2008 to 2017, which 

indicates inflows.
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Negotiations on a free trade agreement between the 

Mercosur and the EU (MEFTA) began in April 2000. But 

they have been speeded up in the past few years due to 

political changes in the Mercosur region which made the 

deal closer than ever. The MEFTA negotiations have been 

carried out in a very secretive manner, excluding civil 

society, trade unions and local and regional parliaments. 

However, a number of leaks have made several chapters 

available, including those relating to capital movements, 

services and digital trade.

More recently, differences between the Mercosur countries 

(Argentina, Brazil, Uruguay and Paraguay1) and the EU 

regarding intellectual property, agricultural trade and 

government purchases were made public and are said to 

have delayed further negotiations until 2019. Nevertheless, 

despite the very serious imbalance in trade it is facing, 

Argentina - unlike the other Mercosur member states - 

has stated that it is in favour of signing the agreement and 

has asked its regional allies to reverse the prohibition for 

members to sign new trade agreements not signed by the 

Mercosur.

Very few studies have analysed the effects of free trade 

agreements (FTAs) on money-laundering, tax evasion and 

tax avoidance. Those that did have concluded that the 

liberalisation of capital controls and of trade in goods and 

services - with no accompanying mechanisms to prevent 

illicit financial flows, tax-dodging and money-laundering 

- all contribute to an increase in illicit financial flows but 

in particular, an increase in such flow from developing 

1  The Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela has been suspended from the MERCOSUR agreement since August 2016. Bolivia has been in the 

process of accession since 2015.

countries to the EU. It is therefore necessary to investigate 

what could happen in the context of a MEFTA, given the 

continuous attempts by and eventual success of professional 

advisors (enablers and promoters) in arbitrating between 

the different legislations and finding loopholes in non-

discrimination rules that can be used against anti-tax 

avoidance rules.

This study focuses on the risks the MEFTA carries for tax 

evasion, tax avoidance and money laundering for both 

the EU and Mercosur. It analyses the effects of provisions 

relevant to capital movements, services, financial services 

and digital trade in the MEFTA facilitating international tax 

evasion and avoidance practices, as well as its potential 

to be exploited for money laundering purposes. It also 

examines the different components of illicit financial flows 

and presents an estimation of the problem of the possible 

increased flows of capital, services and goods that would 

take place in MEFTA.

The second section of this study considers the main 

aspect of the legal framework of the FTA with the third 

section focussing on the provisions to fight tax evasion, 

tax avoidance and money laundering in MEFTA. The fourth 

section is an overview of financial secrecy jurisdictions in 

the Mercosur and the EU, with the fifth section taking a 

look at the stock of private offshore wealth of Mercosur 

and EU countries. The final section will inconclude with 

policy recommendations. 

1. Introduction
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A- Overall considerations

Some information has been made available from both 

official and non-official sources on MEFTA even though 

the treaty has not yet been initiated. Official sources include 

communications by the Argentine embassy to the EU on the 

negotiating progress during the Argentinian presidency of 

Mercosur (December 14, 2016 to July 21, 2017)2. Unofficial 

sources include the leaks compiled by bilaterals.org on 

various points of the agreement between both economic 

blocs3, where the most complete and most recent document 

(July 2018) is available at the time of compiling this study4. 

This document will therefore focus on the latter, which 

contains the consolidated text as it stands at the end of the 

33rd round of negotiations (4th-8th June 2018).

As with any FTA, the core of MEFTA focuses on the trade 

in goods, limiting the various protection and regulatory 

mechanisms that countries - in this case, regional blocs 

- maintain. Trade in services has been added to all 

international trade negotiations in recent years. The 

content of this trade in services is very diverse and ranges 

from international consultancies, financial services to 

investments. The increasing importance of trade in services 

in FTAs requires their division into several chapters that 

we will summarise based on existing information.

Given that the leaked MEFTA documents are incomplete, 

we will take as an example the FTA signed by Colombia, 

Peru and Ecuador with the EU (EU-Andean Community 

FTA). The structure of this Agreement has initial and 

institutional provisions in its first titles; commodity trade 

in its third title; on trade in services, investments and 

e-commerce; movement of capital; public procurement; 

2  http://eceur.cancilleria.gov.ar/es/content/negociaciones-mercosur-ue

3  https://www.bilaterals.org/?eu-mercosur-fta-10-draft-chapters&lang=en

4  November 2018.

and intellectual property (VII). The last chapters refer 

to competition, trade and sustainable development, 

transparency and administrative procedures, as well as 

solution to controversies.

The following sections present an analysis of the leaked 

chapters of the draft agreement related to goods, services, 

financial services, public contracts and movement of capital.

B- Goods

The bilaterals.org documents entitled ‘Chapter on goods 

(consolidated text)’, ‘Rules of origin’, ‘Technical barriers 

to trade’ and ‘Sanitary and phytosanitary measures’ are 

classified as referring to ‘Goods’. The ‘chapter on goods’ 

is the general chapter that includes the schedule of tariff 

reductions to imported goods that have their origin in 

the other economic bloc. Far from being concluded, it 

contains several disagreements. Amongst the biggest 

include the rejection by the EU of the chapters on ‘industrial 

development’, or the discussion about agricultural trade 

and quotas, as well as the timetable for the elimination or 

reduction of taxes on exports. In every FTA, the EU tends 

to separate agricultural trade from the rest of the trade 

in goods - something that has been the main obstacle to 

this FTA because the Mercosur countries enjoy economic 

advantage in exporting products from this sector. 

The various negotiations on technical barriers to trade 

and sanitary and phytosanitary measures usually revolve 

around setting limits in accordance with the agreements 

signed by the World Trade Organization (WTO), and 

2. Legal framework 
of the EU-Mercosur FTA
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reinforcing provisions (except for products which already 

have a measure in the framework of the WTO). In this regard, 

negotiations seem to be aimed at the import licensing 

regime and export subsidies. Proposals have also been 

made to limit state trading companies impacting on prices, 

and to eliminate exports tariffs. Although the products 

with specific geographic locations are usually dealt with 

in the intellectual property chapter - as is the case in the 

EU-Andean Community FTA - they are mentioned in this 

Agreement’s daft chapter on ‘Goods’. The concessions made 

by the Mercosur as reported by the Argentine embassy in 

the EU in this regard were important, as this is part of the 

commercial defense strategy of the EU.

The rules of origin of the products are also an important 

part of the Agreement since it defines whether a product 

was manufactured in the economic bloc, the tariff and the 

standards that govern its commercialisation. However, the 

negotiations appear unresolved. Finally, a chapter referring 

to small and medium enterprises (SMEs) was incorporated 

into the draft Agreement, in which SMEs are exempted 

from some standards and the trade between the blocs’ 

SMEs is facilitated.

C- Services    

Beyond the difficulties that were expressed by the Argentine 

embassy to the EU in July 2017 - such as agricultural special 

articles or export tax - the chapter on ‘Services’ seems to 

have been agreed, as the June 2018 leaks from bilaterals.org 

attest. The ‘Services’ chapter includes numerous aspects but 

it starts off by granting no less favorable treatment to any 

investor in both blocs with respect to their national investors. 

Taking into account the format of the EU-Andean Community 

FTA, the MEFTA negotiations would be complemented by 

a list of sectors in which each country or bloc makes its 

‘reservations’ or exceptions to the rule of market access. 

The importance of investment articles (‘Establishment’ 

in the language used for foreign direct investments) has 

been subject to numerous investigations because of the 

special significance they have in the framework of FTAs, as 

they can expose sensitive sectors to foreign competition 

-  especially in relation to natural resources. It is interesting 

to note that these lists of reservations are not framed as 

a differentiated investment (as are the rest of the sectors 

framed in exceptional regimes) but are considered as one 

more sector in which possible investments can be made. 

So every part must make explicit the reservations and 

regulations, and for the EU-Andean Community FTA, that 

they exclude sectors such as agriculture, fishing, forestry, 

mining or oil. 

Besides the issues related to the regulation of professional 

consultancies and the regime of temporary employees of 

the residents of the signatory countries, the postal and 

messaging service regimes, telecommunications service, 

computer service and electronic commerce all have special 

articles in the service part of the Agreement, and they are 

considered the exceptions in MEFTA.

The particularity of the inclusion of electronic commerce 

is that it is considered as a service and that it must not 

pay customs duties (Article 44, section 4) when it seems 

clear that goods are exchanged in relation to such service. 

Even if electronic commerce - which is limited at present - 

were to grow in future, there is always the possibility that 

companies will take advantage of the differential in customs 

duties for their imports.

D- Financial services  

Within the ‘Services and Establishment’ chapter, a 

significant sub-section is granted to financial services 

which is broadly defined as insurance services, banking 

services and other financial services in their multiple 

dimensions (deposits, loans, payment and transfer services, 

guarantees, commercial exchange, issuance of securities, 

administration of investment funds, financial advice, etc.). 

The leaked document published on bilaterals.org assures 

equal treatment to the financial services of the other 

parties for the payment and compensation system, as well 

as official means of financing granted by the authorities 

(Article 41), in line with the chapter on foreign investments.

Even though there are a number of precautions in this 

regard, amongst them prudential supervisory measures 

authorised and envisaged to protect the investor / depositor 

and guarantee the stability of the financial system, these 

measures are reduced to “that are not more burdensome 

than necessary and do not discriminate” between the 

investors of the parties to the agreement (Article 36).

It is stated that the parties must make all the necessary 

effort to guarantee the regulation and supervision of the 

sector and for fighting against money laundering, tax evasion 
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and tax avoidance in accordance with the international 

provisions in force (Article 37), being the international 

provisions those of the Financial Stability Board (FSB), the 

Financial Action Task Force (FATF)5 and the Organization 

for Economic Co-Operation and Development (OECD)6. 

Although there are no details in the leaked MEFTA text of 

the sectors with investment reservations. However, in the 

EU-Andean Community FTA, investments in the financial 

system, accounting advice and all the structures related to 

the operation of illicit financial flows are the most regulated 

amongst the sectors with reservations in the annex of the 

investments chapter - more than the industrial and natural 

resources sectors, for example.

The chapter referring to new financial services - defined as 

a financial service that can be offered from the territory of 

another party - includes the provision that the party may 

determine the legal and institutional form through which the 

new service may be supplied, though it requires authorisation 

from the other party where it is intended to be supplied. 

As with e-commerce, we are facing a situation in which 

the regulatory framework governing the new financial 

service can be distorted given that the service provider 

could choose the most appropriate regulation in a market 

segment with a growth trend. In fact, several international 

institutions, including the World Bank, have praised the 

financial innovations that new technologies can bring as 

well as the risk that growth in this sector can bring under 

the current regulatory and tax framework. 

5  It should be noted that while FATF recommendations on anti-money laundering and counter terrorism financing (AML/CTF) are good but 

can be improved further (Knobel and Meizer, 2016); its blacklist is only a political exercise which does not serve the purpose of identifying 

the high risk countries for AML purposes.

6  As none of the Mercosur countries is a member of the OECD, and since Brazil has simplified and implemented more effective anti-tax 

avoidance provisions (e.g. its transfer pricing methods and its tax haven blacklist), this article could potentially pose a risk to non-OECD 

members by imposing regulations that they have not participated in setting, but that could also be less effective than their own.

7 The “Buy nacional” law in Argentina gives a preference to goods of national origin and a 5% to 7% premium to the national product versus 

the imported ones in public procurement.

8 Twenty five municipalities in Spain (Madrid, Barcelona, Sevilla, Valencia, Alicante, Zaragoza and Murcia are among them) have pledged to be 

tax haven free; and among Scandinavian countries, a number of local politicians are calling for tax-havens free cities and local governments.

9 See paragraphs 51 and 126 of the European Parliament Recommendation following PANA Committee adopted in 13 December 2017.

E- Public contracts

The draft of the section dedicated to public procurement is 

very similar to all the articles in the EU-Andean Community 

FTA. The ‘general principles’ describe the overall conception 

of the chapter: to give international suppliers the possibility 

of participating in public procurement. The major difference 

that still exists between both parties in the negotiations lies 

in the granting of compensation in the selection of suppliers.

Given the superior legal hierarchy of international 

treaties with respect to national laws, these negotiations 

force countries to change certain incentives to national 

production like the ‘buy local/national’ law in Argentina 

with respect to public procurement7. Participation in public 

procurement plays an important role in the development 

of SMEs and technological innovation.

In any case, neither the existing initiatives in Latin America 

nor the MEFTA considers any provisions to restrict the 

role and impact of multinational entities that currently 

operate in tax havens. Some EU municipalities8 are already 

implementing measures in this regard, and the December 

2017 European Parliament Recommendation following the 

inquiry on money laundering, tax avoidance and tax evasion 

(PANA Committee) made specific calls9 in respect to prevent 

public administrations from working with companies that 

use tax havens and countries with strategic deficiencies in 

their AML/CFT regimes. 
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F- Movement of capital

The draft chapter about current payments and capital 

movements guaranteed free movement of capital relating to 

direct investments and liquidation or repatriation of these 

flows. In addition, it establishes that the parties shall allow 

in freely convertible currency any payments and transfers of 

the current account between these countries, in accordance 

with the Article VIII of the Articles of Agreement of the 

International Monetary Fund (IMF).

This implies that the exchange policy and capital control 

tools of the Mercosur countries involved should be relaxed 

in order to guarantee the free movement of capital and free 

entry and exit of foreign investments. Mercosur countries 

usually have volatile exchange rate policies, but restrictive 

policies on currency purchases or capital controls are 

repeatedly required to avoid balance of payments crises. 

This implies the need for a greater degree of freedom for 

local economic policy in reference to movement of capital.

On the contrary, it has been shown that liberalisation 

and deregulation cause instability and uncertainty to 

developing economies. Therefore, they need capital 

management techniques to discourage speculative 

investment and measures to prevent volatility, systemic 

risk and capital flight. Moreover, the chapter specifies 

that a party cannot apply any regulation, including those 

related to anti-money laundering and counter-terrorism, 

in a discriminatory manner. This aspect could impact on 

the measures that a treaty partner is able to adopt against 

illicit financial flows, tax dodging and money laundering.

The leaked text indicates that the MEFTA will conclude in 

a similar way to the EU-Andean Community FTA. In this 

respect, the criticisms which Van Derstichele (2012) made 

of that agreement are also applicable to MEFTA.

Moreover, it is worth noting that the EU-Andean Community 

FTA does not have articles referring to the implementation 

of effective measures to combat money laundering and 

the financing of criminal activities; nor the tackling of tax 

evasion and tax avoidance, except for what has already been 

mentioned regarding Article 37 of the financial services 

chapter.

In addition, the EU-Andean Community FTA restricts 

much-needed controls on capital flows in countries that 

are characterised by being subjected to abrupt capital 

movements.

Provisions to deal with tax evasion or avoidance do not 

commit any of the signatory parties to take action or 

cooperate. As a result, tax evasion and money laundering can 

increase with the signing of the FTA (Vander Stichele, 2012).

It has been shown that liberalisation 
and deregulation cause instability 

and uncertainty to developing economies
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This document refers to illicit financial flows which, as will 

be revealed in the following chapters, are of great relevance 

to all governments but in particular developing countries. 

Illicit financial flows are flows of money which have either 

an illicit origin, or an illicit destination (i.e., those resulting 

from commercial flows between multinational companies 

and related to smuggling, tax evasion and tax avoidance; 

those related to public-private corruption acts; and those 

relating to specific crimes such as human trafficking, drug 

trafficking and terrorist financing).

Illicit financial flows can also take place through the over 

pricing or under pricing of imports and exports, through 

overpriced or fake services, loans and royalties; dividend 

payments; and various other financial transactions.

In this respect, a number of authors10 have studied the 

effects on money laundering, tax evasion and tax avoidance 

of free trade agreements; and have pointed out the 

following:

1. The power by authorities to apply controls on capital 

flows are being restricted when there are no particular 

instruments kept that could be used effectively to 

prevent illicit financial flows;

2. Free Trade Agreements (FTAs) do not fully exclude 

foreign investors from establishing themselves with 

the purpose of tax dodging practices, for example, in 

the 7-9 EU member states identified by the European 

Commission as having a high level of tax avoidance 11 

(European Commission, 2017);

10  See Vander Stichele (2012) and Ioannides et al. (2016)

11  Belgium, Malta, Ireland, Luxembourg, The Netherlands, Cyprus, Hungary; and also the United Kingdom and Estonia.

3. A wide range of speculative financial services have 

been liberalised by the FTA without any particular 

mechanisms to ensure strong regulation or joint 

supervision;

4. The far-reaching commitments made by the EU and 

developing countries on access to the markets for 

goods and services, including in the financial services 

sector, translate into such agreements by significantly 

increasing trade openness, and with that, the threat of 

money laundering facing developing countries.

Eskelinen and Ylönen (2017) have analysed the cases brought 

by Panama against Argentina and Colombia to the World 

Trade Organization (WTO), and how Panama has been able 

to invoke WTO rules to defend its tax regime. These cases 

could be seen as setting the precedent of what could happen 

under a free trade agreement (FTA), given the success of 

professional advisors (enablers) in arbitrating between the 

different legislations and finding in non-discrimination rules 

the loophole to be used against anti-tax avoidance rules, e.g. 

like in the case against Argentina, and anti-money laundering 

rules, e.g. in the case against Colombia.

It should therefore be noted that within the European Union 

it is already not possible for member states to impose any 

legislation that ‘discriminates’ against other EU member 

states. Even when some member states have been identified 

by the European Commission as providing opportunities for 

aggressive tax planning (European Commission, 2017), and 

by the Council of the European Union as having preferential 

tax regimes (Council of the EU, 2018, July 20), member 

3. OVERVIEW OF provisions IN fightING 
tax evasion, tax avoidance and money 
laundering in trade agreements
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states cannot draft any legislation that imposes any 

sanctions or suggests any deterrent actions against such 

countries - even if the objective is to tackle tax avoidance, 

tax evasion or money laundering. This has been recently 

noted by representatives of the Latvian government during 

a European Parliament TAX3 Special Committee Mission, 

where it was pointed out that even though the country had 

drafted a new legislation banning shell companies, it could 

still not discriminate against shell companies resident in 

Malta, Cyprus or the United Kingdom from operating in 

Latvian banks (Special Committee on Financial Crimes, 

Tax Evasion and Tax Avoidance (TAX3), 2018). 

In her reply to a Parliamentary Question on “Tax Avoidance 

through Trade Agreements” regarding the use of Investor-

State Dispute Settlement (ISDS) to avoid taxation, EU Trade 

Commissioner Cecilia Malmström said12 on behalf of the 

European Commission that ‘mailbox companies’ would 

apparently not benefit from the provisions in the Investment 

Chapter. That is because in order to be qualified as an 

investor, it is necessary to have real business operations 

in the territory of one of the parties to the agreement.13 

Yet in reality, the opposite is happening as the EU allows 

shell companies to operate, create accounts and invest in 

EU member states with almost no restriction - as has been 

exposed in all recent leaks.

According to Ioannides et al. (2016, p. 33), trade and 

investment agreements concluded by the EU since 2002 

have included horizontal provisions on taxation which 

generally apply to the entire agreement, including the 

Investment Chapter14. 

It also seems to be common practice in international 

investment treaty law to exclude taxation matters from 

the non-discrimination obligations (Article Chapter 28 

Exceptions in CETA; XXXII.06 of CETA; Article 17.6 of the 

EU-Singapore FTA, Article 203 of the Central Asia FTA)15, 

which allows some exceptions for taxation in the service 

and investment sectors.16 

12  Paradise Papers, Panama papers, LuxLeaks, Bahamas Leaks, etc.

13  See reply to MEP Anne-Marie Mineur (GUE/NGL) of 11 May 2016: http://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/E-8-2016-

001362-ASW_EN.html

14  In the case of the MEFTA, as has been described in the previous section, such provisions would be included in Article 37 of the financial 

services chapter.

15  Also, Article 28.7 of the CETA refers to Exceptions on Taxation. See http://ec.europa.eu/trade/policy/in-focus/ceta/ceta-chapter-by-

chapter/index_es.htm

16  No article similar to 28.7 of CETA has so far been included in the MEFTA according to the information leaked so far.

Article 350 of the EU-Central America Association 

Agreement clarifies that nothing in the trade chapter should 

prevent the adoption of measures aimed at preventing the 

avoidance or evasion of taxes, in respect of any existing 

double taxation agreement (DTA). Nevertheless, this issue 

appears not to be treated uniformly in all FTAs. 

Moreover, it should be noted that Double Tax Agreements 

(DTAs) allowed for in FTAs would not necessarily provide for 

anti-tax avoidance tools to be employed, as DTAs have been 

signed in order to eliminate double taxation (Ioannides, 

et al., 2016); and a recent study by Hearson (2018) on 

European member states’ tax treaties with developing 

countries noted that such tax treaties leave on average 

only 40% of the taxing rights intact for developing countries 

when the signatory is an EU member state.

No articles in FTA refer to the problem of under-invoicing 

and over-invoicing in the trading of goods (Ioannides, et 

al., 2016) - something which is a problem for developing 

countries, as studied by Grondona and Burgos (2015), 

amongst others.

It is equally evident that if an FTA is agreed between 

economies that have different levels of shadow economies, 

this will inevitably generate some impact on the illicit 

financial flows moving between parties after the FTA is 

implemented. (Ioannides, et al., 2016)

Finally, one of the problems of the free movement of 

capitals within the European Union concerning FTAs is 

the lack of control over the financial flows. In members 

of the Mercosur, that task is still being carried out by a 

combination of institutions: tax administration, FIUs, 

prosecutors, and central banks. In the EU, however, a lot of 

measures have been implemented in order to facilitate the 

free movement of capital, eliminating controls that had been 

identified as potential restrictions to the development of 

the market, understanding such development as the growth 

of investment even if they were paper-only investments, as 
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can be seen in the European Semester reports (European 

Commission, 2017).

Ioannides et al. (2016) present a series of recommendations 

to be included in other FTAs, particularly on cooperation and 

exchange of information as this has been treated disimilarly 

in different treaties17. Some of recommendations adapted 

to this case study include: 

1. if one of the EU’s trading partners fails to implement 

the international and European AML/CFT standards 

(e.g. EU-Andean Community FTA), then the EU should 

consider limiting the definition and/or scope of financial 

services to be liberalised where compelling reasons 

exist;

2. the EU should strive for a greater degree of specification 

of the AML/CFT and tax-related requirements in its 

FTAs;

3. ensure that all FTAs contain provisions on tax 

cooperation and that such provisions guarantee 

cooperation at the bilateral level in addition to any 

regional or international instruments or arrangements;

4. include provisions aimed at combating the mispricing 

of internationally traded goods and services;

17  Proposed article 11 of the CETA states (however, this article has not been included in all FTAs): 

Cooperation on taxation 

With a view to strengthening and developing their economic cooperation, the Parties adhere to and apply the principles of good governance 

in the tax area, i.e., transparency, exchange of information and avoidance of harmful tax practices in the frameworks of the OECD Forum on 

harmful tax practices and the Union Code of Conduct on business taxation, as applicable. The Parties shall endeavour to work together to 

promote and improve the implementation of these principles internationally

5. include provisions on country-by-country reporting of 

corporate tax and the establishment of public registers 

of beneficial owners.

6. insist on the establishment of well-functioning channels 

of information exchange between domestic Financial 

Intelligence Units (FIUs), tax authorities, financial 

supervision authorities and prosecutors; 

7. pursue a strategy of imposing a measure of 

conditionality during trade negotiations, where 

structural weaknesses in rule of law enforcement 

– mainly due to corruption, organised crime and 

shadow economy – undermine the EU’s trade goals 

and the trading partner’s legislative and administrative 

endeavours in combating money laundering and tax 

evasion;

So far, these considerations have not been made in into the 

MEFTA. It should also be noted that Mercosur members are 

not part of the OECD, and the governance of transparency 

based on OECD criteria imposes an affiliation to OECD on 

such countries. 

It should also be noted that a number of jurisdictions have 

been identified both in the EU and the Mercosur for their 

opaqueness or their preferential tax and financial regimes. 

These will be addressed in the next section.

A number of jurisdictions have been 
identified both in the EU and the Mercosur 
for their opaqueness or their preferential 
tax and financial regimes

http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:52016JC0056&from=ES
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A- EU members’ abusive tax planning 
and tax competition

In March 2018, the European Commission addressed the 

problem of aggressive tax planning (a euphemism for tax 

avoidance) opportunities using the analysis of a series of 

economic indicators (European Commission, 2017).

The broad picture emerging from European Commission’s 

analysis is that several member states appear to be exposed 

to tax avoidance structures, such as Ireland, Luxembourg, 

Cyprus, Malta or the Netherlands where the country-level 

indicators suggest that tax avoidance structures play an 

important role.

In some other member states, there is a sizeable share of firms 

classified as conduit entities. This includes Austria, Hungary, 

the Netherlands, Ireland and the United Kingdom. In some 

cases, this might reflect profit shifting to zero/no tax countries 

outside the EU, since several of these countries are also 

characterised through a relatively large share of multinational 

entity (MNE) groups with links to such countries.

Some smaller member states, like Cyprus, Malta and 

Luxembourg seem to be able to raise more corporate tax 

revenues as a percentage of GDP (Gross Domestic Product) 

than others. Ireland, in contrast, has been able to attract a 

sizable amount of corporate tax base. For Cyprus, Ireland, 

Luxembourg, Malta, the Netherlands and Hungary there are 

Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) stocks that are unexplained 

by their economic fundamentals.

 

The high share of foreign controlled firms in Luxembourg 

and Estonia could reflect some tax driven behaviour.

 

The high share of surplus in foreign controlled firms in Ireland, 

Hungary, Luxembourg and Romania is also consistent with 

higher than average corporate tax bases, which in turn are 

possibly the result of tax avoidance activities.

Aggregate statistics of royalty flows are consistent with 

the hypothesis of substantial tax avoidance practices 

using intellectual property. Ireland, Luxembourg, Malta 

and the Netherlands appear to be affected by tax avoidance 

structures using royalty payments as reflected by their 

statistically large royalty inflows and outflows.

The Commission’s study also pointed at the distorted 

bilateral import prices, as they have observed abnormally 

high import prices in high tax countries compared to 

transactions of the same good with other countries, a 

practice which points to the use of transfer pricing to shift 

profits out of these countries.

The United Kingdom, Luxembourg, Estonia and the 

Netherlands are absolutely central to many tax optimal 

repatriation - enabling tax efficient repatriation of 

dividends to and from countries outside the EU through 

treaty shopping.

4. financial secrecy jurisdictions 
in the Mercosur and in the EU
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Based on the European Commission’s analysis (2017) and 

on its European Semester reports (European Commission, 

2018), it could be understood that at least seven EU member 

states are behaving like tax havens18:

Belgium: its tax system remains complex, with tax bases 

eroded by numerous exemptions, deductions and reduced 

rates.19  Some features of the Belgian taxation system, 

in particular the lack of specific anti-abuse rules for the 

notional interest deduction regime to address the cascading 

of deductions and notably targeting transactions between 

related parties may facilitate tax avoidance by multinational 

groups that locate financial companies in Belgium.

Cyprus: Cyprus’ Corporate Income Tax (CIT) rules are 

used by companies engaged in tax avoidance because of 

the absence of withholding taxes on dividend, interest 

and royalty payments by Cyprus-based companies. This, 

together with the corporate tax residency rules and 

notional interest deduction regimes, may lead to those 

payments escaping tax if they are also not subject to tax 

in the recipient jurisdiction.

Hungary: Hungary’s tax rules may be used by multinationals 

in tax avoidance structures, as shown by the large capital 

flows entering and leaving the country as a share of GDP 

through special purpose entities (SPE)20, combined with the 

absence of withholding taxes. The absence of withholding 

taxes on dividend, interest and royalty payments made by 

companies based in Hungary may lead to those payments 

escaping tax altogether, if they are also not subject to tax 

in the recipient jurisdiction.

Ireland: Ireland’s high inward and outward FDI stock can 

partly be explained by real economic activities taking place 

in Ireland. The high level of dividend payments and charges 

for using intellectual property suggests the country’s tax 

rules are used by companies that engage in tax avoidance. 

The absence of withholding taxes on dividend payments 

made by companies based in Ireland also indicate the 

country’s corporate tax rules may still be used in tax 

18  Based on the Country Reports of the European Commission’s 2018 European Semester.

19  Moreover, it is not taxing capital gains - one reason why many of the wealthiest French businessmen are choosing this country for residence.  

20  A SPE is a legal entity that has little or no employment, operations or physical presence in the jurisdiction where it is located, and is 

related to another corporation, often as its subsidiary, which is typically located in another jurisdiction.

21  Malta has introduced a Notional Interest Deduction (NID) regime (available from 2018), which will allow companies and foreign 

companies with permanent establishments in Malta to claim a deduction on their equity against their tax base. The Commission does not 

consider this a risk. However, it is probable that it ends up being used for tax avoidance in the same way as interest deduction is.

avoidance structures. The existence of some provisions 

in bilateral tax treaties between Ireland and other countries 

may also be used by companies to overrule when it comes 

to tax avoidance as well.

Luxembourg: its corporate tax reform sought to boost 

competitiveness by lowering tax rates. The absence of 

withholding taxes on outbound (i.e. from EU residents to 

third country residents) interest and royalty payments 

and the exemption from withholding taxes on dividend 

payments under certain circumstances may lead to those 

payments escaping tax altogether, if they are also not 

subject to tax in the recipient jurisdiction. Despite the size 

of its financial sector, the high level of dividend, interest and 

royalty payments as a percentage of GDP suggests that the 

country’s tax rules are used by companies that engage in 

tax avoidance. The majority of FDI is held by SPEs.

Malta: Malta’s high inward and outward FDI stock is only 

partly explained by real economic activities taking place in 

the country. The high level of dividend, interest and royalty 

payments as a percentage of GDP points to Malta’s tax 

rules being used by companies to engage in tax avoidance. 

Companies might choose to invest in the country to benefit 

from these corporate tax regulations. The large majority of 

FDI is held by SPEs. The absence of withholding taxes on 

dividends, interest and royalty payments made by Malta-

based companies may lead to those payments escaping 

tax altogether.21

The Netherlands: The high level of dividend, royalty and 

interest payments made via the Netherlands indicate that 

the country’s tax rules are used by companies that engage 

in tax avoidance. A large proportion of the FDI stock is held 

by SPEs. The absence of withholding taxes on outbound (i.e. 

from EU residents to third country residents) royalties and 

interest payments may lead to those payments escaping tax 

altogether, if they are also not subject to tax in the recipient 

jurisdiction. The possibility for hybrid mismatches by using 

the limited partnership (CV) and the lack of anti-abuse rules 

also facilitate tax avoidance.
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In addition to the European Commission’s tax avoidance 

analysis in EU member states, other member states 

have been highlighted by other organisations (Eurodad, 

2017) for the tax avoidance opportunities they provide 

to corporations:

Austrian holding companies, which have caused the country 

to be grey-listed by Brazil.

Denmark’s limited liability companies continue to be an 

issue of concern, due to the fact that they can be used for 

international tax avoidance.

Italy has a patent box as well as relatively high number of 

unilateral advance pricing agreements with multinational 

corporations. Both these elements can introduce 

opportunities for multinational corporations to lower their 

tax payments.

Latvia recently passed a tax reform that even though it 

increases the rate for corporate taxation from 15% to 20%, 

it creates a potential loophole for tax avoidance as it offers 

companies a corporate tax rate of zero for all retained and 

reinvested profits.

Spain’s holding companies (ETVEs) and patent box regime 

can be and has been used by MNEs to avoid taxes.

The United Kingdom is continuously lowering its corporate 

tax rate, and offers harmful tax incentives such as patent 

boxes. The country also plays a key role as a conduit country, 

which can be used by multinational corporations as a route 

to channel profits into tax havens.

B- EU member states’ financial secrecy

The main characteristics of a tax haven are not only the 

existence of a beneficial tax system, low or zero taxation for 

certain income and/or subjects, but also flexible commercial 

legislation (with few accounting requirements, and flexible 

rules as to incorporation and operation); lack of regulation of 

financial instruments and legal structures; and confidential 

information, bank and tax secrecy, which conceal the 

beneficial owners of companies, accounts and financial 

investments (Rua, 2014). Many of them were established 

in small, sparsely populated territories - islands that are 

far away from industrialised countries. However, in most 

cases, they are jurisdictions that depend on or have direct 

links with industrialised nations. Also, certain industrialised 

nations are tax havens too, in view of the incentives and 

tax secrecy they offer for certain income and subjects, and 

others are highly-specialised service hubs that grant tax 

advantages and secrecy (Bertazza, 2013).

The offshore industry combined tax avoidance with 

financial and fiscal secrecy. Table 1 (oveerleaf) , compiled 

with data from Tax Justice Network, shows that most of 

the EU member states and some of their dependencies 

rank amongst the top secretive jurisdictions of the world.

According to Nicholas Shaxson (2014), tax havens can be 

divided in groups. One of them is European havens created 

after World War I, such as Switzerland, Luxemburg, the 

Netherlands, Austria, Belgium, Liechtenstein and Monaco.

The offshore industry combined tax avoidance 
with financial and fiscal secrecy
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Table 1. Top 30 Countries of Financial Secrecy Index (by Tax Justice Network)

Rank Jurisdiction FSI Value(3) FSI Share
Secrecy 
Score(4)

Global Scale 
Weight

1 Switzerland 1589,57 8,13% 76,45 4,50%

2 USA 1298,47 6,64% 59,83 22,30%

3 Cayman Islands(2) 1267,68 6,48% 72,28 3,79%

4 Hong Kong 1243,68 6,36% 71,05 4,17%

5 Singapore 1081,98 5,53% 67,13 4,58%

6 Luxembourg(1) 975,92 4,99% 58,20 12,13%

7 Germany(1) 768,95 3,93% 59,10 5,17%

8 Taiwan 743,38 3,80% 75,75 0,50%

9 United Arab Emirates (Dubai) 661,15 3,38% 83,85 0,14%

10 Guernsey(2) 658,92 3,37% 72,45 0,52%

11 Lebanon 644,41 3,29% 72,03 0,51%

12 Panama 625,84 3,20% 76,63 0,27%

13 Japan 623,92 3,19% 60,50 2,24%

14 Netherlands(1) 598,81 3,06% 66,03 0,90%

15 Thailand 550,60 2,82% 79,88 0,13%

16 British Virgin Islands(2) 502,76 2,57% 68,65 0,38%

17 Bahrain 490,71 2,51% 77,80 0,11%

18 Jersey(2) 438,22 2,24% 65,45 0,38%

19 Bahamas(2) 429,00 2,19% 84,50 0,04%

20 Malta(1) 426,31 2,18% 60,53 0,71%

21 Canada 425,84 2,18% 54,75 1,75%

22 Macao 424,92 2,17% 68,25 0,24%

23 United Kingdom(1) 423,76 2,17% 42,35 17,37%

24 Cyprus(1) 404,44 2,07% 61,25 0,55%

25 France(1) 404,18 2,07% 51,65 2,52%

26 Ireland(1) 387,94 1,98% 50,65 2,66%

27 Kenya 378,35 1,93% 80,05 0,04%

28 China 372,58 1,91% 60,08 0,51%

29 Russia 361,16 1,85% 63,98 0,26%

30 Turkey 353,89 1,81% 67,98 0,14%

Source: own, based on Tax Justice Network, 2018, available at: www.financialsecrecyindex.com.

Notes: 

(1)Jurisdictions in bold are EU member states.

(2)The highlighted territories are Overseas Territories (OTs) 

and Crown Dependencies (CDs) where Queen Elizabeth II 

is head of state; and British Commonwealth territories 

which are not OTs or CDs but whose final court of appeal 

is the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council in London. 

(3) FSI Value indicates the Financial Secrecy Index Value of 

each country, where a bigger value means more financial 

secretive activity. It is important to highlight that the scale 

is inverted in relation with the Rank value.

(4) Secrecy Score indicates the secrecy level of each country, 

where 0 means completely transparent and 100 means 

exceptionally secretive. It is important to highlight that the 

scale is inverted in relation to the Rank value.
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• Luxembourg is one of the most important offshore financial 

hubs characterised  by their high secrecy and bank 

confidentiality, which have a large number of professionals. 

Luxembourg was involved in one of the biggest global 

scandals of international tax evasion. “Lux leaks”, revealed 

in November 2014 by Luxembourg-based whistleblowers, 

showed that the Big Four accounting, auditing and consulting 

firms assisted MNEs from around the world (IKEA, AIG, 

Deutsche Bank, Walt Disney Co., Pepsi and many others) 

in reducing their global tax bills using Luxembourg-based 

structures. The scheme cut their effective tax rates to less 

than one percent of the profits that they had shuffled into 

Luxembourg. The case was publicised by the International 

Consortium of Investigative Journalists (ICIJ) and led to 

the creation of a Special Committee into tax rulings and 

other measures in the European Parliament in 2015. 

Subsequently, the Panama Papers investigation exposed 

411 intermediaries linked to Luxembourg.

According to Tax Justice Network (2018), Luxembourg 

recently launched a high-security ‘Freeport’ warehouse to 

store assets such as paintings, gold bars or bearer bonds, 

with ample opportunity for financial mischief. It  has also 

just stablished a new, unregulated investment fund for ‘well-

informed’ investors (Reserved Alternative Investment Fund, or 

RAIF) which can be used to hold ‘tangible’ assets such as art or 

to run hedge funds that are not subject to regulatory approval.

Table 2 shows the major role of EU member states in the 

administration of the offshore industry (the UK, Luxembourg, 

and Ireland) and the UK’s related jurisdictions (Jersey, 

Guernsey and the Caribbean). These estimations were 

published by the Boston Consulting Group and they are 

confirmed by a report from the Swiss Bankers Association 

(2018) which shows the same distribution of the global private 

banking market.

• Another important group is composed by the UK and 

territories under its political or economic influence. 

The Channel Islands (Jersey and Guernsey) are Crown 

Dependencies of the UK, and they maintain tax confidentiality 

and opacity. Jersey provides a very aggressive system through  

rules that do not impose taxes on corporate profits nor capital 

profits, and that it keep the identity of the beneficial owner 

confidential through sophisticated wealth management 

structures. The Cayman Islands, Bermuda and the British 

Virgin Islands are British overseas territories subject to 

the UK’s jurisdiction and sovereignty. Others, such as the 

Bahamas and Mauritius, are sovereign states that belong 

to the British Commonwealth of Nations, which has Queen 

Elizabeth II as its constitutional monarch. All of these are 

traditional tax havens, sparsely populated and developing 

countries. Additionally, Hong Kong, Singapore, Dubai and 

Ireland are sovereign states that are completely independent 

of UK, but maintain close ties with the City of London.

Table 2. Share of offshore wealth under management and Financial Secrecy Index.

FSI 2018

 (TJN)

Countries or groups 
of countries

Share of Offshore Wealth 
2016

Offshore Wealth (trillion) 
2016

1 Switzerland 23.3% 2.4

 - The Caribbean
12.6% 1.3

12 & Panama

23 United Kingdom 12.6% 1.3

5 Singapore 11.7% 1.2

18 Jersey

10.7% 1.110 Guernsey

26 Ireland (Dublin)

2 United States 8.7% 0.9

4 Hong Kong 7.8% 0.8

6 Luxembourg 3.9% 0.4

  Others 8.7% 0.9

  Total   10.3

Source: own, based on The Boston Consulting Group (2017) and Financial Secrecy Index 2018 (Tax Justice Network).
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The four aforementioned UK-linked groups of tax havens 

comprise the extraterritorial network of the UK, whose base 

is around the City of London and where most international 

funds that end up in these jurisdictions are transferred (to 

Shaxson, 2014). Thus, the UK is one of the most important 

global financial hubs. Individually, it serves almost 12.6% of 

the private banking market, and added to the jurisdictions 

with which it maintains close links, spread all over the world, 

its share is much more relevant. Private banking in the UK (in 

the City of London) has highly skilled personnel, specialising 

in complex structures, such as multi-jurisdictional trusts and 

investment funds.

22  See https://www.financialsecrecyindex.com/introduction/fsi-2018-results

23 TJN has not analysed the case of Argentina, and nor have the European Commission and the Council of the European Union for the listing 

of EU’s non-cooperative jurisdictions for tax purposes. However, the chair of the Code of Conduct Group on Business Taxation has stated in 

an exchange of views held with the TAX3 Special Committee on October 10, 2018 that the situation of Argentina will soon be evaluated.

C- MEFTA’s Secrecy Jurisdictions

The EU and Mercosur member states have been ranked in the 

as follows in TJN’s 2018 Financial Secrecy Index22:

Table 3. EU and Mercosur Member states, 

Financial Secrecy Index (TJN)23

Rank Jurisdiction

6 Luxembourg

7 Germany

14 Netherlands

20 Malta

23 United Kingdom

24 Cyprus

25 France

26 Ireland

35 Austria

41 Italy

47 Romania

51 Poland

52 Spain

53 Belgium

54 Sweden

55 Latvia

61 Denmark

62 Paraguay

64 Portugal (Madeira)

67 Uruguay

70 Czech Republic

71 Finland

73 Brazil

74 Hungary

76 Slovakia

79 Croatia

80 Greece

89 Bulgaria

93 Estonia

97 Lithuania

104 Slovenia

Source: own, based on Financial Secrecy Index 2018 (Tax Justice Netowrk).

Amongst Latin American 
countries, Uruguay is 
characterised by its 
advanced industry of 
enablers - that is, the 
financial, accountancy 
and legal industries that 
assist Argentina’s richest 
families
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According to European Commission (2012) the UK, 

Luxembourg, Netherlands and Ireland accounted for 

71% of the shadow banking market in the EU in 2010, and 

these transactions are closely linked to offshore wealth. In 

effect, the level of assets held by the shadow banking sector, 

measured by the assets of the OFI sector (Other financial 

institutions, which are non-bank financial institutions) is 

larger than the GDP in these four countries only.

Table 4. Size of the OFI sector across the EU26,  

December 2010, €bn24

EU member states OFI sector (2010, €bn)

Malta 1

Cyprus 2

Latvia 3

Lithuania 3

Estonia 4

Slovenia 8

Bulgaria 9

Slovakia 10

Romania 12

Greece 20

Hungary 22

Poland 58

Finland 77

Portugal 131

Denmark 229

Austria 245

Sweden 248

Belgium 312

Italy 816

Spain 852

France 1,552

Germany 1,558

Ireland 1,605

Netherlands 3,125

Luxembourg 4,042

United Kingdom 6,116

Total 21,060

Source: own, based on European Commission (2012).

24  Czech Republic is not included as Eurostat do not provided information on the total assets held by other financial institutions for 2010 

(European Commission, 2012). Croatia is not included as it was not an EU member state in 2012.

D- Mercosur countries’ deregulation 
process

For almost three years, Argentina has been adopting an 

aggressive policy of financial liberalisation and deregulation 

of exchange and capital controls, with the aim of ensuring 

free movement of capital and increasing the level of 

international financial integration. This programme was 

combined with short-term government debt instruments 

which provided an attractive interest rate that encouraged 

external financial flows. However, such deregulation 

brought with it serious consequences. In the face of changing 

international economic conditions, foreign investors rapidly 

withdrew their funds. This situation caused a climate of 

uncertainty and volatility, which ended up with the recent 

currency crisis. These measures resulted in a record total 

of $59 billion in outflows of foreign currency owned by 

local residents, according to the Exchange Balance sheet 

published by the Central Bank of Argentina Republic (the 

formation of the private sector’s external assets) and an 

increase in the public external debt of around $79 billion,. 

These took place within the period of two-and-a-half years, 

according to INDEC data (Statistics Institute of Argentina, 

latest available in June 2018).

Amongst Latin American countries, Uruguay is characterised 

by its advanced industry of enablers - that is, the financial, 

accountancy and legal industries that assist Argentina’s 

richest families and receives large amounts of financial 

flows from this country. Uruguay played a key role in the 

capital flight that occurred in Argentina mainly because 

of the close proximity of the two countries. It maintains 

regulatory flexibility in terms of capital transfers and foreign 

currency exchange, and has established an important free 

economic zone. Uruguay has long been considered as a 

‘tax haven’ (Gaggero, et. al., 2013). In the past, Uruguayan 

corporate structures were widely used to conceal the 

beneficial ownership of non-registered wealth and, despite 

the advances made in recent years, Uruguay continues to 

maintain gaps in its commercial legislation that allows tax 

dodging and money laundering. Uruguay has a secrecy 

score of 61 (Tax Justice Network, 2018), where 0 means 

completely transparent and 100 means exceptionally 

secretive. 
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Uruguay is also in the EU’s grey list of non-cooperative 

jurisdictions for tax purpose. It is not in the blacklist because 

it had replied to the European Commission in November 

8th, 2017 noting that it had modified its patent boxes to 

frame incentives in the context of the nexus approach; that 

it is having parliamentary discussions on its free economic 

zones; and that it is working on modifying its Shared Service 

Centers system.

Paraguay has the peculiarity of preserving the highest 

levels of informality of the economy in Latin America (70 

percent, according to Gasparini and Tornarolli, 2009) 

and is a recipient country of large cross-border financial 

flows. In the last decades, this country has applied a 

liberalisation policy that combined heavy inflows of capital 

and the deregulation of the financial sector, accompanied 

by permissive banking supervision. According to Tax 

Justice Network (2018), Paraguay is even more secretive 

than Uruguay, with a secrecy score of 84. For instance, it 

remains one of the economies that has not yet committed 

25  Please see: https://www.oecd.org/tax/transparency/AEOI-commitments.pdf

to implement the Automatic Information Exchange for 

tax purposes.25 

Brazil has long been considered as a financially integrated 

country. Over the last decade, the volumes of financial 

inflows and outflows have strongly multiplied in Brazil 

ever since it expanded its financial market. Brazil has a 

moderate secrecy score of 49 (Tax Justice Network, 2018). 

Biancareli (2011) points out that the Brazilian economy was 

one of the most important destinations of capital inflows 

in recent decades, and that the main motivation of the 

currency inflow was the great differential in interest rate 

when compared with the international rate. Currently, 

Brazil is the major recipient of financial inflows of the region 

but is also the Latin American country with the largest 

financial outflows. Authors like Da Costa Val Munhoz y 

Libánio (2013) explain that these flows are dominated by 

mostly financial speculative movements, causing volatility 

and external vulnerability.

Brazil is the major recipient of financial 
inflows and outflows of the region [...] 
These flows are dominated by mostly 
financial speculative movements, causing 
volatility and external vulnerability
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5. Estimations of IFF 
under the EU-Mercosur FTA

A- Methodology

In this work, ‘capital flight’ refers to financial outflows (or 

foreign exchange flows within the country, albeit outside 

of the formal economy) that integrate the offshore assets 

stock owned by local residents, including licit and illicit 

flows. The definition of ‘illicit financial flows’ (IFFs) is the 

unregistered portion of such outflows owned by residents in 

contravention of applicable laws; in other words, it contains 

funds that have been illegally obtained, transferred and/or 

used (GFI; Henry, 2012; Gaggero, et al., 2013).

In this sense, illicit financial flows involve funds originated 

by licit activities (commercial activities) associated with 

local or international tax evasion or tax avoidance, the 

transgression of exchange or financial norms, in addition 

to flows originated by illicit activities (criminal activities, 

such as trafficking in persons, drugs or arms smuggling, etc.).

This study estimates Mercosur and the EU’s IFFs, taking 

into account the World Bank Residual Method, which 

calculates offshore financial assets with the data of the 

balance of payments. In this work, the authors opted for 

an alternative measure obtained by the financial account 

data of the balance of payments, calculated by adding 

the resident’s direct investment to portfolio investment, 

financial derivatives and other investment. The main 

difference between this method and the residual model is 

that the own estimation excludes ‘errors and omissions’, 

which is usually considered as the illegal portion of capital 

abroad. The reason for choosing this option was to reduce 

all possible mistakes of the residual method since ‘errors 

and omissions’ may include real errors and omissions. 

The data source used is the IMF’s Balance of Payments 

Statistics (BOPS) which provides data on every country 

and the values of residents’ assets abroad. This is a very 

conservative estimation because it does not calculate the 

profit of the investment abroad that increases the stock 

wealth, or the outflows that occurred before 1978; and it 

is only based on registered outflows (direct, portfolio and 

other investments plus financial derivatives).

Also, both methodologies have a disadvantage: under-

invoicing or over-invoicing of exports and imports, and 

transfer price manipulation are recorded as capital 

outflows ‘legitimised’ by the balance of payments current 

account and not as capital flight. Both methods therefore 

underestimate the figure.

For this reason, the study presents estimations of the 

MNEs’ predicted profit-shifting in the context of the FTA 

and for such purpose, it reviews the recent indicators used 

by European Commission (2017).

The other estimation available is the official calculation 

of the stock of offshore assets based on the International 

Investment Position (IIP) data provided by IMF which is 

calculated by the Statistics Institutes of each country. 

Although this data is essential when analysing offshore 

wealth stocks, the methodology may involve an 

underestimation, as it is a direct method that uses local and 

foreign sources to determine the changes in investments 

abroad (Gaggero, Rua y Gaggero, 2013). Based on IIP data, 

the stock of offshore wealth can be determined by adding 

the value of ‘Other Sectors’ (private non-financial sector) 

external assets to ‘Deposit-taking corporations, except 

the central bank’ (financial institutions) external assets. 

This method estimates portions of licit and illicit offshore 

capital owned by local residents.

This study uses both methodologies (BOP and IIP) to 

estimate capital flight from Mercosur and EU member states. 

For Mercosur countries, both BOP and IIP methodologies 

are used to estimate outflows and stocks. For EU Member 

states, only IIP was used, due to the complexity involved 

in preparing both estimations for 28 countries. The IIP 

data makes possible to estimate outflows and stock for 

each country. 
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B- Mercosur’s offshore wealth  

As we have seen, the behaviour of the financial flows in 

developing countries is quite heterogeneous, although 

all these peripheral countries have, in common, volatility 

and dependency on international financial flows. Table 5 

below provides own estimations of private offshore wealth 

originated in the four developing countries and Mercosur 

members which are the subject of the study, calculated with 

flows of residents’ direct investment, portfolio investment, 

financial derivatives and other investment between 1978 

and 2017. 

Tables 5 & 6 show that the four developing countries’ stock 

of offshore financial wealth in 2017 sums are around $853.7 

billion in the first estimation and $806.3 billion in the second 

one. This indicates that the second estimation could be 

miscalculated, since the first one is a very conservative 

figure including flows since only 1978. 

Countries Stock of Investments 
(BOP)

GDP GDP-PPP Stock / GDP Stock /  GDP-
PPP

Expend. / GDP

Argentina 213,239 637,717 920,249 33.4% 23.2% 40.5%

Brazil 618,905 2,054,969 3,240,319 30.1% 19.1% 37.9%

Paraguay -366 29,619 68,326 - - 26.8%

Uruguay 21,901 58,415 78,148 37.5% 28.0% 33.1%

Total 853,680 2,780,720 4,307,042 30.7% 19.8%

Countries Stock of Offshore 
wealth (IIP)

GDP GDP-PPP Stock / GDP Stock /  GDP-
PPP

Expend. / GDP

Argentina 274,205 637,717 920,249 43.0% 29.8% 40.5%

Brazil 486,004 2,054,969 3,240,319 23.7% 15.0% 37.9%

Paraguay 5,630 29,619 68,326 19.0% 8.2% 26.8%

Uruguay 40,457 58,415 78,148 69.3% 51.8% 33.1%

Total 806,296 2,780,720 4,307,042 29.0% 18.7%

The main difference between BOP and IIP is that the first 

registers the operations of each country with the rest of 

the world, including residents’ investments abroad, and 

the second is an estimation of the residents’ assets abroad 

and the foreign residents’ assets within the country. As an 

estimation, the second one could include assets that are 

not registered.

The study also uses estimates relative to other measures 

of economic activity, such as the GDP of the countries and 

their government expenditure.

To summarise, this work makes estimations of licit and illicit 

financial outflows from EU and Mercosur countries from 

own and other sources, with the purpose of presenting 

a measure of the enormous financial flows that these 

countries generate and are not able to retain. Considering 

the rise in the free trade of services and goods that would 

take place in the context of the MEFTA, the amount of flows 

would likely increase.

Table 5. Mercosur Countries’ Stock of Offshore Assets estimated by the Balance of Payments data, compared with 

GDP (2017), GDP-PPP26 (2017) and General Government total expenditure in percentage of GDP (2017).  

($ in millions)

 

Source: own, based on IMF data.

Table 6. Mercosur Countries’ Stock of Offshore Assets estimated by the International Investment Position (IIP) 

data, compared with GDP (2017), GDP-PPP (2017) and General Government total expenditure in percentage of 

GDP (2017). ($ in millions)

 

Source: own, based on IMF data.

26  GDP – PPP refers to Gross Domestic Product, Purchasing Power Parity, which implies that the value of the currency is expressed in 

terms of the amount of goods or services that one unit of money can buy. In other words, it considers inflation impacts.
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 In 2017, Mercosur countries’ stock of offshore private 

wealth was about 18.7% of their joint GDP, estimated by 

the IIP data, while the accumulated outflows from Mercosur 

between 1978 and 2017 amounted to 19.8%, according to 

the Balance of Payments data.

For Argentina, the stock of offshore wealth estimated 

by the IPP is higher than the estimate using BOPs data - 

$274.2 billion versus $213.2 billion - essentially because 

the first estimation excludes the outflows before 1978 and 

its profits, and it only contains registered outflows (direct, 

portfolio and other investments plus financial derivatives). 

It is important to highlight that capital flight in Argentina 

is a structural problem which remains to be solved. The 

stock of offshore wealth owned by Argentinians amounts 

to 43 percent of total income produced in this country, 

and it represents more than the total amount of General 

Government expenditure.

In the case of Brazil, the stock of offshore wealth estimated 

by the BOPs is higher than the estimate using IIP data, 

$618.8 billion versus $486 billion. Considering the biggest 

estimation, the stock of offshore wealth owned by local 

residents in relative terms is less harmful than in other 

countries, although it is still a significant number. It amounts 

to 30.1 percent of total income produced by this country 

and it represents 80 percent of the general government’s 

overall total expenditure.

At first glance, capital flight seems not to be a problem for 

Paraguay or Uruguay, but its stocks of offshore wealth have 

more weight in comparison with their relatively smaller 

GDPs. For Paraguay, offshore wealth equals 19 percent of 

total income and it represents 71 percent of government 

expenditure. Uruguay’s offshore wealth amounted to 69.3 

percent of total product and represents more than double 

the public expenditure in spite of its oscillating behaviour. 

Unlike the others three developing countries, Uruguay 

experimented inflows in both estimations (IIP and BOP)

during 2011, 2016 and 2017.

Tables 7 & 8 reveal the average annual outflows from the 

four developing countries measured by owr two methods. 

During the last 10 years, the average annual outflows from 

Mercosur countries was around $56.4 billion, according 

to the IIP data.

Table 7. Mercosur countries’ financial flows estimated by the Balance of Payments (BOP) data, 2008-2017. 

($ in millions)

Source: own, based on IMF data.

Table 8. Mercosur countries’ financial flows estimated by the International Investment Position (IIP) data, 2008-

2017. ($ in millions)

Source: own, based on IMF data.

Country 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Cumulative Average

Argentina 15,787 7,536 9,095 20,110 11,042 5,279 3,317 9,782 4,741 19,092 105,782 10,578

Brazil 29,186 21,305 71,597 34,880 36,176 61,731 71,914 33,261 31,846 55,310 447,205 44,721

Paraguay 167 -375 117 -366 157 132 -185 937 302 238 1,124 112

Uruguay 37 2,262 831 -1,872 5,010 15 2,994 4,295 -1,352 -2,265 9,955 995

Total 45,176 30,728 81,640 52,752 52,385 67,157 78,041 48,274 35,536 72,375 564,065 56,407

Country 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Cumulative Average

Argentina 2,315 11,715 11,478 21,273 12,365 10,207 5,401 10,544 6,446 28,704 120,449 12,045

Brazil 14,082 10,660 53,380 7,729 67,174 35,327 58,629 -7,752 13,775 22,902 275,907 27,591

Paraguay 215 1,089 956 -526 162 132 -183 937 302 238 3,323 332

Uruguay 423 2,800 2,205 -2,077 19,467 109 3,069 3,425 -1,652 -2,337 25,432 2,543

Total 17,036 26,265 68,019 26,399 99,168 45,775 66,917 7,154 18,872 49,507 425,110 42,511
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In addition to the aforementioned estimation, we need to add the outflows that are linked to transfer pricing manipulation 

and over and under-invoicing. ECLAC (UN Economic Commission for Latin American and the Caribbean) has the estimated 

volumes of these outflows in table 9 below between 2004 and 2013. According to the data27, over this 10-year period, 

the estimates amounted to $29.2 billion in Argentina, $122.6 billion in Brazil, $3.8 billion in Paraguay and $2.3 billion  

in Uruguay.

Table 9. ECLAC data for Latin America and the Caribbean: financial outflows estimated by the manipulation of 

prices of international trade in goods – 2004-2013. ($ in millions)

Country Over-invoicing
Under-

invoicing
Total

Total Annual 
Average

Percentage of 
total region

Argentina 6,319.20 22,918.80 29,238.00 2,923.80 3.80%

Brazil 46,192.40 76,457.40 122,649.80 12,264.98 16%

Paraguay 822.3 3,011.90 3,834.20 383.42 0.50%

Uruguay 186.3 2,106.90 2,293.20 229.32 0.30%

Total 53,520.20 104,495.00 158,015.20 15,801.52 20.60%

Source: own, based on ECLAC data (Podestá, A., Hanni, M., and Martner, R., 2017).

On the other hand, Global Financial Integrity (GFI) has calculated IFFs due to trade mis-invoicing from developing 

countries28. The average outflows between 2004-2013 from Argentina amounted to $6.3 billion; $21.9 billion from 

Brazil; $3.6 billion from Paraguay; and $0.8 billion from Uruguay.

Table 10. GFI estimate for Latin America and the Caribbean: estimation of illicit financial outflows due to trade 

mis-invoicing, GFI, 2004-2013. ($ in millions)

Country 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Cumulative Average

Argentina 6,116 4,992 3,747 5,391 9,586 4,179 4,656 5,266 7,458 11,171 62,561 6,256

Brazil 14,305 17,171 10,599 14,021 21,926 22,061 28,315 31,057 31,138 28,185 218,778 21,878

Paraguay 3,588 3,955 4,514 1,956 4,523 2,879 2,653 3,828 4,274 4,116 36,286 3,629

Uruguay 466 497 129 489 396 715 1,395 908 1,039 1,515 7,549 755

Total 24,475 26,615 18,989 21,857 36,431 29,834 37,019 41,059 43,909 44,987 325,174 32,518

 

Source: own, based on GFI data (Kar, D, y J, Spanjer, 2015).

27  The methodology used could be subject to under or over estimations as it is based on comparing the exports of a country with the 

imports of its trade partner (Grondona and Burgos, 2015).

28  GFI uses a similar methodology to that of ECLAC. The main difference is that the second one does not consider services trade 

estimations because of the lack of data. 
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ECLAC calculated an annual average of $15.8 billion of 

financial outflows due to mis-invoicing between 2004 and 

2013, while GFI doubled the previous estimations, reaching 

$32.5 billion over the same period.

It is important to highlight that the primary destinations 

of Latin American financial flows are the United States, 

Switzerland and the territories located in the Caribbean 

that are politically dependent on EU countries. According 

to BCG (2015), 29% wento to the US, 29% to the Caribean 

and 27% went to Switzerland.

On the other hand, it is important to analyse the sources 

of the FDI in the two major economies of Latin America. 

With Argentina in 2016, the main investor countries are the 

United States ($16,993 million, 23 percent), Spain ($13,169 

million), the Netherlands ($9,140 million), Brazil ($4,536 

million) and Chile ($3,863 million), according to the Central 

Bank of Argentina (BCRA, 2016). In the case of Brazil, the 

main investors were the following in 2016:

Table 11. FDI inflows to Brazil - 2016

Country FDI

United States 12,2%

Netherlands 19,6%

Luxembourg 13,8%

Switzerland 1,8%

Spain 6,5%

France 5,2%

Chile 1,6%

United Kingdom 6,7%

Canada 1,0%

Japan 2,6%

Singapour 0,4%

Italy 5,3%

Norway 4,1%

Korea 1,0%

British Virgin Islands 3,1%

Germany 3,4%

Belgium 1,1%

Cayman Islands 0,7%

Uruguay 0,5%

Portugal 0,5%

Sweeden 0,7%

Ireland 1,1%

Mexico 1,5%

China 1,6%

Bermuda 0,5%

Cyprus 0,4%

Others 3,1%

 

Source: Central Bank of Brazil (www.bcb.gov.br).

It is important to highlight that the primary destinations 
of Latin American financial flows are the United States, 

Switzerland and the territories located in the Caribbean 
that are politically dependent on EU countries. 

http://www.bcb.gov.br
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C- EU member states’ 
offshore wealth  

According to the European Commission (2017) several EU 

member states stand out with particularly high values of 

both inward and outward FDI stocks. This seem to be a clear 

indication of the attractiveness of Cyprus, Luxembourg, 

Malta and the Netherlands for holding companies, which 

themselves are foreign-owned and also indicates tax 

avoidance activities that take place due to FDI through 

SPEs. In 2015, in Luxembourg both inward  (5766%) 

Table 12. EU member states FDI Positions by European Commission (2017) 

and outward (6749%) FDI stocks are multiple times the 

GDP; and in Malta, inward FDI amounts to more than 17 

times the GDP and the FDI outward stocks are nearly 7 times 

larger than the GDP. In Cyprus, inward and outward FDI 

stocks are roughly 900 percent of GDP, in the Netherlands 

both are more than 500 percent of GDP, and in Ireland both 

are more than 3 times the GDP. 

Foreign direct investment positions (2015)

Inward FDI stock Outward FDI stock Gravity FDI stock

% GDP M. Dollars % GDP M. Dollars M. Dollars %

Austria 70.6  240,056   83.8  284,737    235,613   89.8

Belgium 102.2  418,266   100.1  409,880    538,002   129.9

Bulgaria 86.0  37,958   4.0  1,762    23,497   118.3

Croatia 54.0  23,721   11.5  5,035    30,010   208.7

Cyprus 904.7  159,557   906.5  159,879    7,239   4.5

Czech Republic 61.5  102,756   10.1  16,897    122,468   204.7

Denmark 39.2  104,234   63.0  167,672    180,815   133.0

Estonia 86.2  17,462   27.9  5,657    11,831   102.4

Finland 35.5  74,154   40.8  85,352    104,891   131.5

France 27.8  606,370   50.5  1,101,103    1,832,664   214.7

Germany 23.8  722,826   41.7  1,264,059    2,471,133   248.7

Greece 12.1  21,348   14.6  25,666    80,372   341.9

Hungary 160.6  176,125   124.1  136,093    70,387   45.1

Ireland 311.0  795,644   318.7  815,202    140,908   17.5

Italy 18.9  309,620   26.1  429,228    842,831   228.1

Latvia 55.6  13,545   4.9  1,196    13,572   184.1

Lithuania 36.2  13,497   6.4  2,397    20,784   261.5

Luxembourg 5766.8  3,005,207   6749.3  3,517,234    63,527   1.9

Malta 1732.0  152,216   700.4  61,553    3,414   3.2

Netherlands 534.9  3,618,685   633.4  4,285,080    823,059   20.8

Poland 39.3  167,917   5.2  22,354    248,081   260.8

Portugal 58.7  105,475   30.5  54,699    82,590   103.1

Romania 40.2  64,440   0.5  745    82,087   251.9

Slovakia 51.0  40,129   2.8  2,177    62,379   294.9

Slovenia 30.0  11,565   14.2  5,461    27,438   322.3

Spain 46.7  502,663   41.9  450,361    514,290   107.9

Sweden 62.2  277,877   76.9  343,786    239,675   77.1

United Kingdom 50.2  1,294,795   55.6  1,433,450    1,960,756   143.7

EU 28 63.1  13,078,106   72.9  15,088,714    10,834,312   76.9

Average 374.9 362.3 151.9

Std. Deviation 1115.7 1272.9 101.3

Source: European Commission (2017)
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The next table shows the evolution of the EU member states’ stock of wealth booked offshore during the past decade. 

The stock of offshore financial wealth from EU countries is around $65 trillion.

Table 13. EU member states’ offshore wealth stock evolution, estimated by the International Investment Position 

(IIP) data, 2008-2017. ($ in millions)

Country 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Austria 1,020,915 1,072,718 985,438 978,225 1,012,072 1,054,011 963,976 853,157 802,372 914,479

Belgium 2,503,430 2,558,128 2,471,445 2,497,748 2,499,586 2,435,345 2,261,194 2,094,068 2,073,462 2,451,376

Bulgaria 12,348 14,518 15,736 17,088 19,374 23,007 23,429 20,188 23,318 28,778

Croatia 18,795 20,228 17,451 16,064 16,315 16,172 18,716 18,775 17,649 18,394

Cyprus 303,041 331,247 318,475 288,313 328,046 304,658 262,584 267,991 262,513 287,583

Czech Republic 96,802 100,503 107,041 107,362 120,821 130,184 125,917 118,169 119,669 147,612

Denmark 663,703 692,343 741,161 740,448 815,203 894,169 941,135 870,480 917,723 1,082,233

Estonia 18,214 18,532 19,800 20,998 23,041 25,863 24,290 21,959 22,182 26,276

Finland 495,330 545,946 617,531 699,055 692,268 673,807 655,099 367,614 444,540 455,480

France 6,975,378 7,417,886 7,227,172 7,243,753 7,435,086 7,463,377 7,353,236 6,548,616 6,496,514 7,233,997

Germany 6,750,408 7,036,474 7,760,418 7,669,437 8,064,305 8,208,812 8,136,165 7,418,245 7,290,051 8,241,491

Greece 403,567 351,475 288,858 282,020 299,517 264,142 222,053 219,041 176,352 142,895

Hungary 291,581 287,123 258,931 254,519 273,928 272,316 249,259 251,937 314,200 315,454

Ireland 3,345,897 3,676,671 3,676,500 3,840,669 3,415,374 3,458,134 3,974,956 4,277,366 4,150,258 4,817,204

Italy 2,299,090 2,457,013 2,358,563 2,334,541 2,432,804 2,510,289 2,434,192 2,288,923 2,312,193 2,793,564

Latvia 19,913 21,300 21,441 21,945 23,459 25,411 24,766 22,715 20,274 22,351

Lithuania 12,161 14,561 14,233 13,625 14,078 15,899 13,867 13,801 15,897 18,540

Luxembourg 5,352,301 6,000,891 6,292,885 6,788,960 8,407,397 9,651,229 10,658,017 11,178,195 11,239,170 12,593,738

Malta 204,886 219,762 229,030 245,711 265,827 282,817 265,379 239,141 233,930 277,615

Netherlands 6,991,346 7,381,133 7,365,933 7,682,229 8,313,763 9,008,359 8,861,096 8,576,154 8,740,675 10,138,606

Poland 83,750 87,401 110,664 113,557 125,836 127,780 128,688 132,949 129,182 156,340

Portugal 231,937 272,250 252,043 204,379 216,948 229,210 303,094 266,852 244,186 274,300

Romania 13,710 17,234 18,408 18,565 19,491 20,706 21,929 18,448 21,059 25,812

Slovak 
Republic

24,192 31,612 33,607 34,065 36,480 44,293 43,239 40,252 44,445 59,103

Slovenia 35,480 37,936 34,291 32,507 31,938 33,889 32,792 32,382 31,537 37,278

Spain 1,599,422 1,671,586 1,560,795 1,529,091 1,666,888 1,600,071 1,537,944 1,501,654 1,511,370 1,807,347

Sweden 1,043,245 1,168,094 1,277,017 1,300,104 1,356,893 1,467,443 1,376,722 1,293,811 1,252,341 1,478,963

United 
Kingdom

11,108,372 9,033,009 10,522,453 11,406,104 11,135,784 10,917,503 11,105,757 9,755,305 9,099,291 9,540,616

Total 51,919,214 52,537,571 54,597,320 56,381,081 59,062,525 61,158,896 62,019,490 58,708,188 58,006,355 65,387,427

 Source: own, based on IMF data.
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Table 14 reveals the flows from EU member states between 

2008 and 2017, reaching $13 trillion during this 10 year 

period. The annual average of outflows from these 28 

countries amounted to $1.3 trillion.

Although EU member states show huge outflows through 

the IIP estimates, they are also destination countries 

for investment flows. As this study reveals, EU member 

states show both very high level of financial inflows and 

outflows. They therefore represent a different behaviour 

from Mercosur countries, with the latterbeing exporters of 

financial flows. EU member states are also capital exporters, 

but additionally present higly relevant investments both 

inward and outward flows, dues to financial and corporate 

activity there.

Note that during some years there are negative flows, 

which indicate inward financial flows instead of outflows. 

The major entry points were registered in Austria, 

Belgium, Finland, France, Germany, Ireland, Luxembourg, 

Netherlands and the UK. 

Table 14. EU member states’ financial outflows evolution, as estimated by the International Investment 

Position (IIP) data, 2008-2017. ($ in millions)

Country 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Cumulative Average

Austria -43,046 51,803 -87,281 -7,213 33,847 41,939 -90,035 -110,819 -50,784 112,107 -149,482 -14,948

Belgium 92,604 54,698 -86,683 26,303 1,838 -64,241 -174,150 -167,127 -20,605 377,914 40,551 4,055

Bulgaria 730 2,170 1,218 1,352 2,286 3,633 422 -3,241 3,130 5,460 17,159 1,716

Croatia 885 1,432 -2,776 -1,387 251 -143 2,544 60 -1,127 745 484 48

Cyprus 217,396 28,207 -12,772 -30,163 39,733 -23,389 -42,074 5,407 -5,478 25,070 201,938 20,194

Czech 
Republic

3,648 3,701 6,538 322 13,459 9,363 -4,268 -7,747 1,500 27,942 54,458 5,446

Denmark -37,513 28,640 48,818 -714 74,756 78,966 46,965 -70,654 47,243 164,510 381,017 38,102

Estonia -1,657 318 1,268 1,198 2,044 2,821 -1,573 -2,331 223 4,094 6,405 641

Finland 55,485 50,616 71,586 81,524 -6,786 -18,461 -18,708 -287,485 76,927 10,939 15,634 1,563

France -24,530 442,507 -190,714 16,581 191,333 28,291 -110,141 -804,620 -52,102 737,482 234,088 23,409

Germany -633,560 286,066 723,944 -90,981 394,868 144,506 -72,647 -717,920 -128,194 951,440 857,524 85,752

Greece 135,556 -52,092 -62,618 -6,838 17,497 -35,375 -42,088 -3,013 -42,688 -33,457 -125,116 -12,512

Hungary 37,322 -4,458 -28,191 -4,413 19,410 -1,612 -23,057 2,678 62,263 1,255 61,195 6,120

Ireland -283,592 330,773 -170 164,169 -425,295 42,760 516,822 302,409 -127,107 666,946 1,187,715 118,772

Italy -183,344 157,923 -98,449 -24,022 98,263 77,485 -76,097 -145,269 23,269 481,372 311,130 31,113

Latvia 3,055 1,387 141 504 1,515 1,951 -645 -2,051 -2,442 2,078 5,493 549

Lithuania -413 2,400 -328 -607 453 1,821 -2,032 -66 2,096 2,643 5,967 597

Luxembourg -823,472 648,589 291,994 496,076 1,618,437 1,243,832 1,006,787 520,178 60,976 1,354,568 6,417,965 641,796

Malta 158,213 14,876 9,269 16,681 20,115 16,990 -17,438 -26,237 -5,212 43,685 230,942 23,094

Netherlands -484,517 389,787 -15,200 316,296 631,535 694,596 -147,264 -284,942 164,521 1,397,931 2,662,744 266,274

Poland -17,279 3,651 23,263 2,893 12,279 1,944 908 4,261 -3,767 27,158 55,311 5,531

Portugal -23,190 40,312 -20,206 -47,664 12,569 12,262 73,884 -36,242 -22,665 30,114 19,173 1,917

Romania 913 3,523 1,174 157 926 1,215 1,223 -3,481 2,611 4,752 13,015 1,301

Slovak 
Republic

10,945 7,420 1,995 458 2,415 7,813 -1,054 -2,987 4,193 14,658 45,856 4,586

Slovenia -7,631 2,456 -3,645 -1,784 -569 1,951 -1,097 -410 -845 5,741 -5,833 -583

Spain 540,129 72,163 -110,791 -31,704 137,797 -66,817 -62,127 -36,290 9,716 295,978 748,054 74,805

Sweden -134,586 124,849 108,923 23,088 56,789 110,550 -90,721 -82,911 -41,470 226,621 301,132 30,113

United 
Kingdom

1,234,955 -2,075,362 1,489,443 883,652 -270,320 -218,281 188,254 -1,350,452 -656,014 441,325 -332,801 -33,280

Total -206,494 618,357 2,059,749 1,783,762 2,681,443 2,096,372 860,594 -3,311,302 -701,832 7,381,071 13,261,719 1,326,172

Source: own, based on IMF data.
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Tables 15 & 16 illustrate the stock of offshore wealth in 

2017 and the outflows during the period 2008-2017 against 

the GDP. Certain estimations of some countries, such as 

Luxembourg, Ireland, the Netherlands, Malta and Cyprus, 

indicate excessive levels of financial activity, showing a 

heightened amount of offshore financial flows. These 

flows contrast with the total government expenditure in 

percentage of GDP.

Luxembourg’s stock of offshore wealth is $12.6 trillion, 

which represents 20185% of GDP; Netherlands’s stock of 

offshore wealth is $10.1 trillion, which represents 1228% 

of GDP; Ireland’s stock of offshore wealth is $4.8 trillion, 

which represents 1442% of GDP; Cyprus’s stock of offshore 

wealth is $287 billion, which represents 1350% of GDP; 

and Malta’s stock of offshore wealth is $277 billion, which 

represents 2213% of GDP.

Table 15. EU member states’ Stock of Offshore wealth in 2017, estimated by the International Investment Position 

(IIP) data, compared with GDP (2017), GDP-PPP (2017) and General Government total expenditure in percentage 

of GDP (2017). ($ in millions)

Country
Offshore wealth 

stock
GDP % GDP-PPP %

Total 
expenditure in % 

of GDP

Austria 914,479 416,845 219% 439,575 208% 50%

Belgium 2,451,376 494,733 495% 528,458 464% 52%

Bulgaria 28,778 56,943 51% 153,138 19% 33%

Croatia 18,394 54,516 34% 101,344 18% 46%

Cyprus 287,583 21,310 1350% 31,588 910% 38%

Czech Republic 147,612 213,189 69% 375,679 39% 39%

Denmark 1,082,233 324,484 334% 286,766 377% 52%

Estonia 26,276 25,973 101% 41,564 63% 40%

Finland 455,480 253,244 180% 243,975 187% 54%

France 7,233,997 2,583,560 280% 2,835,746 255% 56%

Germany 8,241,491 3,684,816 224% 4,170,790 198% 44%

Greece 142,895 200,690 71% 1,606 8898% 49%

Hungary 315,454 152,284 207% 288,990 109% 50%

Ireland 4,817,204 333,994 1442% 357,163 1349% 26%

Italy 2,793,564 1,937,894 144% 2,310,902 121% 49%

Latvia 22,351 30,319 74% 53,909 41% 37%

Lithuania 18,540 47,263 39% 91,244 20% 33%

Luxembourg 12,593,738 62,393 20185% 62,730 20076% 42%

Malta 277,615 12,543 2213% 19,307 1438% 38%

Netherlands 10,138,606 825,745 1228% 916,078 1107% 43%

Poland 156,340 524,886 30% 1,121,009 14% 42%

Portugal 274,300 218,064 126% 313,437 88% 44%

Romania 25,812 211,315 12% 481,453 5% 31%

Slovak Republic 59,103 95,938 62% 179,365 33% 41%

Slovenia 37,278 48,868 76% 71,081 52% 40%

Spain 1,807,347 1,313,951 138% 1,773,906 102% 41%

Sweden 1,478,963 538,575 275% 520,937 284% 48%

United Kingdom 9,540,616 2,624,529 364% 2,914,042 327% 39%

Total 65,387,427 17,308,864 378% 20,685,782 316%

Source: own, based on IMF data.
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With regard to the financial outflows, the accumulated 

flows among 2008 and 2017 amounted to $202 billion 

in Cyprus, which represents 948% of GDP; $1.2 trillion 

in Ireland, which represents 356% of GDP; $6.4 trillion 

in Luxembourg, which represents 10286% of GDP; $2.7 

trillion in the Netherlands, which represents 322% of GDP; 

$231 billion in Malta, which represents 1841% of GDP. In 

the case of UK, its accumulated flows were negative among 

2008 and 2017, which indicate inflows.

Source: own, based on IMF data.

Table 16. EU member states’ outflows between 2008-2017, estimated by the International Investment Position 

(IIP) data, compared with GDP (2017), GDP-PPP (2017) and General Government total expenditure in percentage 

of GDP (2017). ($ in millions)

Country
Outflows 2008-

2017
GDP % GDP-PPP %

Total 
expenditure in % 

of GDP

Austria -149,482 416,845 -36% 439,575 -34% 50%

Belgium 40,551 494,733 8% 528,458 8% 52%

Bulgaria 17,159 56,943 30% 153,138 11% 33%

Croatia 484 54,516 1% 101,344 0% 46%

Cyprus 201,938 21,310 948% 31,588 639% 38%

Czech Republic 54,458 213,189 26% 375,679 14% 39%

Denmark 381,017 324,484 117% 286,766 133% 52%

Estonia 6,405 25,973 25% 41,564 15% 40%

Finland 15,634 253,244 6% 243,975 6% 54%

France 234,088 2,583,560 9% 2,835,746 8% 56%

Germany 857,524 3,684,816 23% 4,170,790 21% 44%

Greece -125,116 200,690 -62% 1,606 -7791% 49%

Hungary 61,195 152,284 40% 288,990 21% 50%

Ireland 1,187,715 333,994 356% 357,163 333% 26%

Italy 311,130 1,937,894 16% 2,310,902 13% 49%

Latvia 5,493 30,319 18% 53,909 10% 37%

Lithuania 5,967 47,263 13% 91,244 7% 33%

Luxembourg 6,417,965 62,393 10286% 62,730 10231% 42%

Malta 230,942 12,543 1841% 19,307 1196% 38%

Netherlands 2,662,744 825,745 322% 916,078 291% 43%

Poland 55,311 524,886 11% 1,121,009 5% 42%

Portugal 19,173 218,064 9% 313,437 6% 44%

Romania 13,015 211,315 6% 481,453 3% 31%

Slovak Republic 45,856 95,938 48% 179,365 26% 41%

Slovenia -5,833 48,868 -12% 71,081 -8% 40%

Spain 748,054 1,313,951 57% 1,773,906 42% 41%

Sweden 301,132 538,575 56% 520,937 58% 48%

United Kingdom -332,801 2,624,529 -13% 2,914,042 -11% 39%

Total 13,261,719 17,308,864 77% 20,685,782 64%
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6. Policy recommendations 
and Conclusions

As this investigation has shown, an FTA between EU and 

Mercosur countries under the current conditions would be 

highly destructive. Capital controls would be restricted and 

speculative financial services would be liberalised, whilst it 

would exclude requirements to identify the states with high 

levels of tax avoidance opportunities and financial secrecy, 

as well as other measures to prevent IFFs, tax evasion and 

money laundering.

In 2017, Mercosur countries’ stock of offshore private 

wealth was about 18.7% of their joint GDP,  estimated by 

using the International Investment Position (IIP) data, and 

the cumulated outflows from Mercosur between 1978 

and 2017 amounted to 19.8% when using the Balance of 

Payments (BOP) data. 

The four Mercosur countries’ stock of offshore financial 

wealth in 2017 exceeded $853.7 billion, while between 

2008-2017, the average annual outflows from these 

countries was around $56.4 billion, according to the IIP data. 

For the last 10 years, the average annual outflows from 

Mercosur’s countries was around $56.4 billion, says BOP 

data.

In terms of transfer pricing manipulation, the amount of 

outflows is effectively higher. The Economic Commission for 

Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC) has calculated an 

annual average of $15.8 billion of financial outflows due to 

misinvoicing between 2004 and 2013, and Global Financial 

Integrity (GFI) duplicates these estimations, reaching $32.5 

billion during the same period.

The stock of offshore financial wealth from European 

Union’s countries in 2017 was around $65 trillion and 

represented over 350% of its GDP, estimated by the 

IIP data. The annual average of outflows from these 28 

countries amounted to $1.3 trillion between 2008-2017. 

This figure seems to reflect the high level of financial activity 

in EU countries, including outward financial flows.

These estimations underscore the importance of capital 

flows - and with it in mind, the possible increase of capital 

flows, services and goods that would take place in an EU-

Mercosur FTA. Therefore, a crucial recommendation is that 

the MEFTA must include provisions aimed at combating 

international tax dodging, illicit financial flows and money 

laundering. 

Ioannides et. al. (2016) also suggested a series of 

recommendations on strengthening the ability of EU FTAs 

to combat these issues. Amongst them, they said that if 

one of the EU’s trading partners fails to implement the 

international and EU AML/CFT (anti-money laundering and 

combating the financing of terrorism) standards, then the 

EU should consider limiting the definition and/or scope of 

financial services to be liberalised where compelling reasons 

exist. This could be recommended in both directions; and 

it should not be based in FATF’s blacklist, which is highly 

political and inaccurate in its identification of the high risk 

countries for AML purposes.

Also, the EU should strive for a greater degree of specification 

of the AML/CFT and tax-related requirements in its 

FTAs and must ensure that all FTAs contain provisions 

on tax cooperation and that such provisions guarantee 

cooperation at the bilateral level in addition to any regional 

or international instruments or arrangements. It is also 

essential to establish functional channels of information 

exchange between domestic AML/CFT, tax authorities, 

and financial supervision authorities.

However, there are some loopholes that should be resolved 

before the implementation of bilateral or multilateral tax 

agreements. For instance, the effectiveness of automatic 

exchange of tax and financial information depends on the 

creation of public registers of ultimate beneficial ownership, 

which must include the disclosure of companies and other 

shelter instruments’ control chains. Corporate structures 

such as trusts, foundations and shell companies are widely 

used to conceal the identity of the beneficial owners, which 

affect the credibility of the financial information that is the 
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subject of exchange. This is a prior objective which has to 

be concluded before the implementation of provisions on 

tax and financial information exchange between countries, 

and public country-by-country reporting.

On the other hand, the FTA must incorporate provisions 

against transfer pricing manipulation of internationally 

traded goods and services. In addition, it is necessary 

to discuss the limitations of the ‘arm’s length’ principle, 

which considers related entities as independent companies, 

simulating a fictitious price fixation by establishing the value 

of intra-group operations of MNEs. Instead, the provisions 

to fight transfer mispricing must incorporate the criterion 

of ‘economic reality’, adopting a perspective that considers 

MNEs as an ‘economic group’ (Corti, 2012) or as a ‘unique 

corporation’ (Picciotto, 2014).

Another very important recommendation is to establish 

legislations that protect those who blow the whistle 

on financial crimes and to preserve the identity of the 

complainant, safeguard the security of the individual 

and his/her family, provide legal support and relocation 

expenses. A reward system should also be offered (Rua, 

2017). Most of large-scale tax evasion cases, such as HSBC 

leaks, Lux leaks, the ‘Panama Papers’, were made public by 

internal complainants. The information and knowledge 

that these people have are extremely valuable for public 

interest, and yet, they are intimidated, prosecuted and 

often sent to prison.

The EU-Mercosur FTA must incorporate 
provisions against transfer pricing 
manipulation of internationally traded goods 
and services.
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